
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024736-2022 

Contract

Schedule of Rates contract for Water Hygiene Remedial
Works

Wirral Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-024736

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0343f0  

Published 2 September 2022, 8:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Wirral Borough Council

Marriss House, 3rd Floor South Wing Hamilton Street

Birkenhead

CH41 5AL

Contact

Cheryl Cunliffe

Email

tenders@wirral.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1516662000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024736-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024736-2022
mailto:tenders@wirral.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD74 - Wirral

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Schedule of Rates contract for Water Hygiene Remedial Works

Reference number

DN616092

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50510000 - Repair and maintenance services of pumps, valves, taps and metal containers

AA01 - Metal

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Water Hygiene Remedial Works at Various Sites

The purpose of this tender is to enter into a Schedule of Rates Contract for Day to Day
Remedial Works to ensure that all water systems within premises operated by the authority
meets the requirements as detailed within the approved code of practice L8 'Legionnaires
Disease. The control of Legionella bacteria in water systems' produced by the Health and
Safety Commission, and any amendment to the ACOP produced during the period of this
contract, out Out of Hours Emergency Working when required.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £160,000 / Highest offer: £210,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD74 - Wirral

Main site or place of performance

Wirral

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Water Hygiene Remedial Works at Various Sites

The purpose of this tender is to enter into a Schedule of Rates Contract for Day to Day
Remedial Works to ensure that all water systems within premises operated by the authority
meets the requirements as detailed within the approved code of practice L8 'Legionnaires
Disease. The control of Legionella bacteria in water systems' produced by the Health and
Safety Commission, and any amendment to the ACOP produced during the period of this
contract, out Out of Hours Emergency Working when required.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 15

Price - Weighting: 65 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-015690

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN616092

Title

Schedule of Rates contract for Water Hygiene Remedial Works

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

/Notice/015690-2022


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HSL Compliance Ltd

Herefordshire

HR9 5BP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD74 - Wirral

Internet address

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £210,000

Lowest offer: £160,000 / Highest offer: £210,000 taken into consideration

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.wirral.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.wirral.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T04:10:11+0100
	TCPDF




